
IN THE
Indiana Supreme Court

No. 20S-MI-00289

STATE OF INDIANA,)	Appeal from the
)	Grant County Superior Court
Appellant,)	Court 1
)	
v.)	Case No.
)	27D01-1308-MI-000092
TYSON TIMBS)	
)	The Honorable
Appellee.)	Jeffrey D. Todd
)	Judge
)	
)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF TEXAS, ARKANSAS,
LOUISIANA, AND OKLAHOMA.**

Kevin S. Smith, No. 20379-49
Special Assistant Texas Attorney General
CHURCH CHURCH HITTLE + ANTRIM
Two North Ninth Street
Noblesville, IN 46060 Phone: 317-773-2190
Email: ksmith@cchalaw.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Civil asset forfeiture remains an important and widely-used law enforcement mechanism..... 8

 A. *The roots of civil forfeiture highlight the legitimacy of the modern practice*..... 8

 B. *Civil forfeiture remains widely used, allowing States to cut off the means of drug trafficking operations.* 10

 II. Any proportionality analysis applied must follow the U.S. Supreme Court’s existing Eighth Amendment test. 14

 A. *The U.S. Supreme Court has recognized that determining excessiveness is inherently imprecise and amenable to State policy judgments.* 16

 B. *Bajakajian correctly adopted for the Excessive Fines Clause the gross proportionality test of the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause.* 18

 C. *Harshness, gravity, and culpability must be evaluated pursuant to the Supreme Court’s existing framework.* 20

 D. *The Court should grant judgment to Indiana.* 24

CONCLUSION 25

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Austin v. United States</u> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	12, 13, 15, 22
<u>Bennis v. Michigan</u> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	13
<u>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</u> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	19
<u>Gore v. United States</u> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958).....	16
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	16, 17
<u>In re 1650 Cases of Seized Liquor</u> , 721 A.2d 100 (Vt. 1998).....	12
<u>Miller v. United States</u> , 78 U.S. 268 (1870).....	10
<u>O'Neil v. State of Vermont</u> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892)	19
<u>Rummel v. Estelle</u> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	17
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	16, 17, 21
<u>South Carolina v. United States</u> , 199 U.S. 437, 448 (1905).....	8
<u>State v. Cole</u> , 906 P.2d 925 (Wash. 1995)	22
<u>State v. Timbs</u> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019).....	13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23
<u>The Palmyra</u> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 1 (1827).....	10
<u>Timbs v. Indiana</u> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	11
<u>Trainor v. Hernandez</u> , 431 U.S. 434, 443 (1977).....	5
<u>United States v. Bajakajian</u> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	6, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23
<u>United States v. Ursery</u> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	13, 17, 22

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(1) 11

21 U.S.C. § 881(a), (h)..... 11

An Act for the Encouraging and Increasing of Shipping and Navigation
1660, 12 Car. 2 C. 18, § i (Eng.) [Navigation Act of 1660] 9

An Act for the Encouragement of Trade 1663, 15 Car. 2 c. 7, §§ 4, 6 (Eng.)..... 9

Ind. Code § 34-24-1-1 22

Ind. Code §§ 35-50-2-3, -4, -5, -6, -7..... 23

Other Authorities

Caleb Nelson, *The Constitutionality of Civil Forfeiture*, 125 Yale L. J. 2446
(2016) 12

Dee R. Edgeworth, *Asset Forfeiture: Practice and Procedure in State and
Federal Courts* (3d ed. 2014)..... 11

Lawrence A. Harper, *The English Navigation Laws: A Seventeenth-
Century Experiment in Social Engineering* (1939)..... 9

Michael van den Berg, *Proposing a Transactional Approach to Civil
Forfeiture Reform*, 163 U. PA. L. Rev. 867 (2015)..... 11

Rufus Waples, *A Treatise on Proceedings in Rem* (1882) 9
